### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jill Zmrhal	11/12/2012
Lisa M. Phelps	11/12/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Columbia Insurance Company	
Street Address:	3024 Harney Street	
City:	Omaha	
State/Country:	NEBRASKA	
Postal Code:	68131	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29465594

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3122691747

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.269.8000

Email: temanuelson@ngelaw.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas C. McDonough

Address Line 1: 2 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1700
Address Line 2: Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg, LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26272-0801(159US2)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas C. McDonough
Signature:	/Thomas C. McDonough/
Date:	09/19/2013
	PATENT

502501895 REEL: 031241 FRAME: 0066

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=159US2\_Assignment-Declaration#page1.tif source=159US2\_Assignment-Declaration#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031241 FRAME: 0067

### COMBINED PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Jill Zmrhal, of 24230 Golden Sunset, Plainfield, Illinois 60585, and Lisa M. Phelps of 404 Hawk Court, Darien, Illinois 60561, hereby sell and assign to Columbia Insurance Company ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nebraska, having its principal place of business at 3024 Harney Street, Omaha. Nebraska 68131, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention entitled "FOOD BRUSH" ("the Subject Invention") invented by us, and the application for United States patent therefor ("the Subject Application"), which has not yet been assigned a Serial Number, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, registered designs and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon in any foreign countries. We further authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to prepare, apply for, and obtain any future patent applications for the Subject Invention on our behalf. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Registered Design or Utility Model Registration to the Assignee, its successor, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned.

We covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer.

We further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent, registered design and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Declaration of Inventorship: We hereby covenant that the Subject Application was made or authorized to be made by us, and that we are the original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the Subject Application. Further, we hereby acknowledge that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 115(i), any willful false statement made in this paragraph is punishable under section 1001 of title 18 by fine or imprisonment of not more than 5 years, or both.

(Inventor signatures appear on the pages 2 and 3.)

~ 1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 12 day of 15 counts of 2012.    NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE   OFFICIAL SEAL   KELLE J VAN ZANDT   NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS   MY COMMISSION EXPIRESONTE/13     County of:   Du Page   OFFICIAL SEAL   CELLE J VAN ZANDT   NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS   MY COMMISSION EXPIRESONTE/13     County of:   Du Page   OFFICIAL SEAL   NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS   OFFICIAL SEAL   OFFICIAL SEAL   OFFICIAL SEAL   NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS   OFFICIAL SEAL
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of November, 2012.
Notary Public: Kejies/Van Zandt My commission expires:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 1/2 day of
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE  State of: Tilling's SS.  County of: Decare
And the second s
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of November, 2012.
Notary Public: Koko X Van Zandt My commission expires:

~ 2 ~